

**AMENDMENT TO THE RULES COMMITTEE PRINT
FOR H.R. 1735**

OFFERED BY MR. THORNBERRY OF TEXAS

Page 68, line 18, strike “**SEC. 2463a. ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN NEW REQUIREMENTS BASED ON DETERMINATIONS OF COST-EFFICIENCY.**” and insert “**§ 2463a. Assignment of certain new requirements based on determinations of cost-efficiency**”.

Page 68, line 25, strike “Armed Forces” and insert “armed forces”.

Page 69, line 5, strike “(“‘Estimating and Comparing the Full Costs of Civilian and Active Duty Military Manpower and Contract Support’”)” and insert “(‘Estimating and Comparing the Full Costs of Civilian and Active Duty Military Manpower and Contract Support’)”.

Page 69, line 14, strike “Armed Forces” and insert “armed forces”.

Page 95, line 1, strike “**SEC. 116. OPERATIONAL USE OF THE NATIONAL GUARD.**” and insert “**§ 116. Operational use of the National Guard**”.

Page 99, line 15, strike extraneous quotation marks.

Page 103, line 5, strike “section 101” and insert “section 101(a)(5)”.

Page 132, line 6, strike “or12406” and insert “or 12406”.

Page 134, line 9, strike “semicolon” and insert “period”.

Page 144, beginning line 19, strike paragraphs (44), (45), and (46).

Page 145, beginning line 24, strike paragraph (48).

Page 148, line 14, insert a comma after “(D)”.

Page 148, line 15, insert a comma after “(C)”.

Page 152, line 2, strike “section 206” and insert “section 3121”.

Page 188, line 19, strike two of the four quotation marks.

Page 239, line 2, strike “Subsection (e)(1)” and insert “Subsection (e)(2)”.

Page 241, strike lines 12 and 13 and insert the following:

1 **SEC. 593. SENSE OF CONGRESS REGARDING SUPPORT FOR**
2 **MILITARY DIVERS.**

Page 243, strike lines 9 and 10.

Page 243, lines 17 through 19, strike “and supports the Department of Defense to designate 2015 as the Year of the Military Diver” and insert “the Department of Defense”.

Page 314, line 10, strike the semicolon in the quoted matter.

Page 368, line 5 strike “as amended by section 9 of this Act” and insert “as amended by subsection (b)(1)”.

Page 394, line 25, strike “by adding at the end” and insert “by striking the item relating to section 2222 and inserting”.

Page 457, line 15, strike “subsection (m)” and insert “subsection (l)”.

Page 478, line 8, insert “and” after “air lift,”.

Page 478, line 8, strike “, and intelligence, surveillance, and reconnaissance”

Page 490, line 10, insert “as enacted into law by” before “Public Law”.

Page 490, line 16, strike “26” and insert “261”.

Page 495, line 6, insert “Defense” after “National”.

Page 496, line 7, before the period insert the following: “, and the table of sections at the beginning of chapter 83 of such title is amended by striking the item relating to that section”.

Page 500, line 17, insert “subchapter I of” before “chapter 21”.

Page 501, line 8, strike “Section 9314a(b)” and insert “Subsection (d)(4) of section 9314a, as redesignated by section 591(a) of this Act,”.

Page 564, line 18, strike “be a country for purposes of meeting” and insert “meet”.

Page 623, line 9, strike “301” and insert “1504”.

Page 623, line 10, strike “4301” and insert “4303”.

Page 623, line 16, strike “301” and insert “1504”.

Page 623, line 17, strike “4301” and insert “4303”.

Page 623, line 23, strike “301” and insert “1504”.

Page 623, line 24, strike “4301” and insert “4303”.

Page 693, line 1, strike “for” and insert “at the beginning of”.

Page 693, line 5, strike “inserting” and insert “adding”.

Page 697, line 23, strike “2016 through 2020” and insert “2017 through 2021”.

Page 726, line 7, insert “a” after “fielding”.

Page 726, line 8, strike “alternatives”.

Page 776, line 8, strike “by redesigning” and insert “by redesignating”.

Page 827, after line 10, insert the following new section:

1 SEC. 3104. NUCLEAR ENERGY.

2 Funds are hereby authorized to be appropriated to
3 the Department of Energy for fiscal year 2016 for nuclear
4 energy as specified in the funding table in section 4701.

Page 850, line 25, strike “, as amended by section 3118, is further” and insert “is”.

Page 907, in the table of section 4201, in the entry relating to “AIRCRAFT SURVIVABILITY DEVELOPMENT”, strike “93,112” and insert “78,112”.

Page 907, in the table of section 4201, under the heading “AIRCRAFT SURVIVABILITY DEVELOP-

MENT”, strike the entry “Concept development by the Army of a CPGS option [15,000]”.

Page 908, in the table of section 4201, in the entry relating to “SUBTOTAL SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT & DEMONSTRATION”, strike “2,144,450” and insert “2,129,450”.

Page 909, in the table of section 4201, in the entry relating to “TOTAL RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST & EVAL, ARMY” , strike “7,024,678” and insert “7,009,678”.

Page 911, in the table of section 4201, in the entry relating to “SHIPBOARD AVIATION SYSTEMS”, strike “135,217” and insert “120,217”.

Page 911, in the table of section 4201, under the heading “SHIPBOARD AVIATION SYSTEMS”, strike the entry “Concept development [15,000]”.

Page 911, in the table of section 4201, in the entry relating to “SUBTOTAL SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT & DEMONSTRATION”, strike “6,335,800” and insert “6,320,800”.

Page 912, in the table of section 4201, in the entry relating to “TOTAL RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT,

TEST & EVAL, NAVY”, strike “16,652,223” and insert “16,637,223”.

Page 918, in the table of section 4201, in the entry relating to “PROMPT GLOBAL STRIKE CAPABILITY DEVELOPMENT”, strike “78,817” and insert “108,817”.

Page 918, in the table of section 4201, under the heading “PROMPT GLOBAL STRIKE CAPABILITY DEVELOPMENT”, insert the following entries (with the dollar amounts aligned under the “House Authorized” column):

- 1 Concept development by the Army of a CPGS
- 2 option.....[15,000]
- 3 Concept development by the Navy of a CPGS
- 4 option.....[15,000]

Page 918, in the table of section 4201, in the entry relating to “SUBTOTAL SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT & DEMONSTRATION”, strike the second “545,258” (under the “House Authorized” column) and insert “575,258”.

Page 919, in the table of section 4201, in the entry relating to “TOTAL RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST & EVAL, DW”, strike “18,547,081” and insert “18,577,081”.

Page 924, in the table of section 4301, in the entry relating to “Unobligated balances”, strike “-286,400” and insert “-37,400”.

Page 924, in the table of section 4301, in the entry relating to “SUBTOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED”, strike “-338,200” and insert “-89,200”.

Page 924, in the table of section 4301, in the entry relating to “TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS”, strike “4,269,874” and insert “4,518,874”.

Page 925, in the table of section 4301, in the entry relating to “Unobligated balances”, strike “-37,400” and insert “-286,400”.

Page 925, in the table of section 4301, in the entry relating to “SUBTOTAL UNDISTRIBUTED”, strike “-813,600” and insert “-1,062,600”.

Page 925, in the table of section 4301, in the entry relating to “TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE”, strike “30,890,956” and insert “30,641,956”.

